

No. 19-1401

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

APRIL HUGHES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BENEFITS  
COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Meaghan VerGow  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jody Forchheimer  
Brian D. Boyle  
Gregory F. Jacob  
Grace Leeper  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 383-5300  
mvergow@omm.com

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
THE PLEADING STANDARD FOR FIDUCIARY BREACH CLAIMS SHOULD NOT PERMIT LITIGATION OVER CHOICES A PRUDENT FIDUCIARY COULD REASONABLY FAVOR.....	5
A. Prudent plan administration requires fiduciaries to make complex discretionary judgments that could result in a wide range of reasonable choices.....	5
B. Courts review discretionary fiduciary judgments deferentially. ....	13
C. The pleading standard must align with the merits standard for these claims.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 308 (2016).....	1, 19
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 20, 24
<i>Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 886 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	16, 18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	28
<i>Davis v. Wash. U. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Ellis v. Fidelity Management Trust Company</i> , 883 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	15, 16
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	2, 17, 19, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fink v. Nat'l Sav. &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	14
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt.</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	17
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates, L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010).....	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Nichols v. Eaton</i> , 91 U.S. 716 (1875).....	14
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Retirement Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19, 26
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Retirement Plans Committee of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020).....	1
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	1
<i>U.S. v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	18
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 752 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Wildman v. American Century Services, LLC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) .....	15
<i>Young v. General Motors</i> , 325 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12, 18, 22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Experts Offer Suggestions to Mitigate Risk of Fee Lawsuits, Pensions and Investments</i> , Oct. 4, 2021.....	27

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

*Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles  
Fiduciary Insurance Market,  
Benefits and Executive Comp, Oct  
18, 2021* ..... 26, 27
